their respective properties as debtors and debtors-in-possession pursuant to Sections 1107(a) and 
1108 of the Bankruptcy Code;

WHEREAS, Borrowers have requested that Lender provide a non-amortizing, priming, 
super-priority senior secured term loan facility to Borrowers in a total aggregate principal amount 
of up to twenty four million five hundred thousand Dollars ($24,500,000) (the “Facility”) pursuant 
to Sections 105, 363, 364(c), and 364(d) of the Bankruptcy Code, consisting of (a) ten million 
Dollars ($10,000,000) of term loans previously made available to, and fully drawn by, Borrowers, 
pursuant to the Interim Order (the “Interim Term Loan”) and (b) fourteen million five hundred 
thousand Dollars ($14,500,000) of delayed draw term loans subject to compliance with the terms, 
conditions, and covenants described in this Agreement and the Final Order (the “Delayed Draw 
Term Loan”, and collectively with the Interim Term Loan, the “Loans”);

WHEREAS, Lender has indicated its willingness to fund the Loans to Borrowers on the

[...]

under section 549 of the Bankruptcy Code to recover any postpetition transfer of Collateral and 
any proceeds thereof and (c) all proceeds of Avoidance Actions.  

“Commitments” means the commitments of Lender to fund the Loans hereunder. The 
aggregate amount of Lender’s Commitments is the principal amount of up to twenty four million 
five hundred thousand Dollars ($24,500,000), subject to the terms of this Agreement and the DIP 
Orders.  

“Commitment Fee” means the fee equal to four percent (4.00%) of the principal amount of 
the Commitments, which fee was fully earned and non-refundable upon entry of the Interim Order

[...]

“Default Rate” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.4(b).  

“Delayed Draw Term Loan” has the meaning set forth in the recitals to this Agreement.  

“Delayed Draw Term Loan Commitment” means the commitment of Lender to fund 
Advances under the Delayed Draw Term Loan in an aggregate principal amount of fourteen 
million five hundred thousand Dollars ($14,500,000), subject to the terms set forth herein and in 
the DIP Orders.  

“Deposit Account Control Agreement” means, with respect to a Deposit Account, an 
agreement in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Lender that (a) is entered into among 
Lender, the financial institution or other person at which such Deposit Account is maintained, and